Detailed below is:

(a) the audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023;
and

(b) the audited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31
December 2023 incorporating the effect of the Placement Offers and Priority Offer,
assuming A$10m is raised under the Placement Offers and Priority Offer.

The audited pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited
statement of financial position of the Company, for the half year ended 31 December 2023,
and adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the
Placement Offers and Priority Offer had occurred on 31 December 2023.

The pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

Please refer to Section 6.17 for further details on the estimated expenses of the Offers.

Audit reviewed half
yearly accounts as

at 31 December
2023

Pro-forma
adjustments

(Placement and
Priority Offer)

Unaudited post
Placement and
Priority Offer

 A$ A$ A$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,204,149 10,000,000 14,204,149

Trade and other
receivables 742,791   742,791

Inventory  2,599,479   2,599,479

Other current assets 1,119,484   1,119,484

Total current assets  8,665,903 10,000,000 18,665,903

Non-current assets

PP&E 6,113,421   6,113,421

Right of use assets 2,466,314   2,466,314

Secured loans 63,763   63,763

Other 323,448   323,448

Intangible assets 1,216,361  1,216,361

Total Non-current assets 10,183,307   10,183,307

TOTAL ASSETS 18,849,210 10,000,000 28,849,210

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,723,306  2,723,306

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

28
L\353301365.8

Audit reviewed half
yearly accounts as

at 31 December
2023

Pro-forma
adjustments

(Placement and
Priority Offer)

Unaudited post
Placement and
Priority Offer

Lease liabilities 693,429  693,429

Borrowings 79,272  79,272

Provisions 397,956  397,956

Total current liabilities 3,893,963  3,893,963

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 1,962,195   1,962,195

Borrowings 600,414   600,414

Provisions 359,062   359,062

Total non-current
liabilities 2,921,671   2,921,671

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,815,634   6,815,634

Equity

Issued capital 51,186,553 10,000,000 61,186,553

Shared based payments
reserve 5,071,677   5,071,677

FX translation reserve (87,633)  (87,633)

Accumulated losses (44,137,021)   (44,137,021)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,033,576 10,000,000 22,033,576
Notes:
1. Comprises A$7m raised under the Placement Offers and $3m under the Priority Offer (assuming the Priority

Offer is fully subscribed and/or the Company places all of the Shortfall and Shareholder approval is obtained for
the issue of the Tranche 2 Placement Shares) less the aggregate of legal fees, lead manager fees and share
registry fees (for the Placement Offers and Priority Offer) of approximately A$10m.

2. The above table does not include results of operations after 30 June 2023.

4.2 Effect on the Capital Structure

The effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the Company is as follows: